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TAt . 1'hrce Sp,.iu,q4 · Ohu,•ch . .LThe primiti\'e Three Sprin 11 
church Wll':! n hewed log structure. It wn!l located on tl~o 
lund now in the possct<Rion of Jlnrtlr Cnmpbcll about n mile 
nn•ln l11tlf cu~t of llollidny'P. Cove. 1fhn clnndt

1

wus erected in 
nhout liHO. H~:rdce11 were held thcr~ until in the ycur 1812. 
(~f the r.urly l11~tor_v of the congrcgatwn no ucenrnto inforrun
tum e:ttt be proeured, cxe•·pt !hut of u call dated i\'o,·cmbcr 20 
li!l!l, und i~ sig1ml by l'hdip .lucbon, .JanH·s Proudfoot, Sam~ 
ud .\lcrchunt, Hamucl Mar'lui~;s, .Tumcf! :llcrchant, \Yillinm 
Juck!!on, John e.:ootlman Young, William Lee John Coulter 
.lohn Wylie, \\'illinm Lrdlic nnt! .John Urr. ·n:i~ cull waR fo; 
ltcv. El1shn .\ld.:urdy, who wn~ among the first ministers in 
Uti!! church. The ground upon which the church WM built 
wns .donated lty tJ,.. two .Jnme!'; Campbell!'!. There iB also a 
grn,·cynrd nt the pl:u:c, nrnr where tloc church Rtootl, where 
mnn.v of the early settler!'! of the neighborhood nre buried. In 
the year l,';l)ij a greut rcyh·al, known 11~ the "falling down" 
took pl1~cc .. The fc,llowiug is t11ken from the Life of Macurdy, 
concer111ng 1t. 
· On Hublmth, the t:lth of September, 18l~l, prepnrutory to the 
mlminiHt~ntion of the Lord's Supper nt Three Hprings, which 
\VIIS 11ppotnt"d to take place on the fourth Rnhbath of se,,tem
her nn unu~unllr lnrge lltllnherof people attended. In the morn
ing Mr. ~lucunly lt~cturcd on l\lnlacld a:I-Ii, "lleholrJ, I will 
Heml my nw~~cngcr," ,t:c. In the afternoon, he preached from 
Joshun :l·l:lii, "Choo~c you thi11 dny whom yc will Rerve." 
\\'hil1! rca•ling tl1e text, uncornnwn Holr.mnity perl'nt!ed the nf!
"'!tnhl)·· The preacher hi1nself fdt llll'fully Holctnn. lito rend 
the text n Hecond time . The point to which he tlircctcd his ef
forts, in. t!te trcntmen~ of the subject, \\'all to bring hi11 hearers 
ton decillion, by Rhow1n~ them that they were Hhut up to this 
ncec~~ity-thut they must either choose to Rerve God, or they 
tnust clwo11e not to Hen·c him. 'fhiH fcurfnl alternative, he 
pre~~t·olupon tlu:m, with tnur.h enrne1;tnc~s nrul solemnity. At 
the clo~e of hi~ rcmurkH on this point, lw stood 11ilcnt in tho 
tr·nt, fr•m1 which '"'had hccn ntldrc~Hing the1u .. As he pnuHcd, 
tire people, who had lwen scntterr.d o1·er u conHHit·rnble space 
~ntlu:tcd cloHd,l' around the tent, as if in expectation of some~ 
thing further. OhHI'rdn~ thr. in•ptirin" cxpn·s!!ion, with which 
they ga1.col UJ""' him, he resumed Ids disr.ourst:, and with 
solemn cmphnHiH, !!aid, "Got! ami you IIIU!lt decide this lJUes
lion; nnd f now cnllu/loll you to give in your t!ccil'ion to God.n 
lmmedintt"ly the who n congregation ruse to their feet, evinc
in" \'cry derp ("oncern. !I1ulcr llll'~l! circum~tnnccH, he ad
dressed them further. a~~uring them that God II'IIH a merciful 
llod, and if there wcw any among tlu:m who had not chosen 
Jlim us their portion, they had still the opportunity to(],, so. 
,\ml, ngui11, he put thr rptcHtion, "\\'ill yon 11ow ~h·e in \'OUr 
dccildon to !ICT\' t• the Lord 1·our (;od ?" 'l'ltiH was the occa~ion 
of gn:ntly incren>~inl-( !Ire iurxiety which already exi!<led, nnd 
1ttnn_1·, unuble to !<lund, fl'll back upon the henchefl, which were 
useoluH Pen!~. In the mhlHt of thiH intcn~c •:xcitemcnt, he tlis
miH!<etl the l'tlll~re~ation, nno.l rctnrnd !rome. The people, 
thctn~ell'e~, nftcr he hud retired. aj'l'ointcd a meeting for 
prnycr, to lm helot in the evening, w tleh W!lfl attended upon 
with ~rent inh'ro~ ><t. ':\hout fifty persons continued upon tho 
ground, app1:11red unwilling to go away, and ~pent the most of 
tire night in ~ocial worH!tip.' 

On the 'J'hur•olny following, wlrio:h was ohflo~rvco.l ns a fast, 
prcpnrnlory lo tlw aohnini,:tration of t],., Lord'!! Supper, more 
tlmn U!<Uul ~ole1nnity pn"·niled thronl-(lrout the Rervicea. A 

l>rnyer-mo:cti ng wn~ appointed, to be held in the cvening,nt the 
tr,u,.c of one of the elders. A number of po:r~onR proceeded th ithcr 
olin~ctlv from church. l\Jr. Mncunl\' followctl townniR evening. 
Before- the comm,.ne(•mcnt of the- religions exercise!', while 
walking near the hoiiHe, uno! rei'OII•in~-: in his mind what he 
Hhoulol Rill' tn tl,.. pt•oplr~, he heanl ericH of di!!tress, inn plat of 
wood-lan•l which lay in the l'icinity. Supposing them to be 

"' the cries of pt:t>ons undt:r concern ulmnt their souls, he asked 
one of the elder~ to~" with him, that they might ascertain tho 
fact. Upon tllf.•i r arri ntl at tire place, they found two young 
wontcn who h:ul retin-tl to the woot!H to \'my, prostrate on tho 
ground, in d"e)• tliHtrt•H!! in rclntion to t teir eternal interests. 
''Their cril's for nrcn~y were very affecting." After some con
\'Crsntion with them, they were tnken to the house, where a 
large crow1l of peopl., were nsscmbletl for worship. There they 
were ven· powerfully ulli:ctcd an1l crird out, on account of the 
pungenc\· of l111:ir mn dctions. This, however, did not interfere 
with the ~crvh:c;s of the e\'ening. Thc~e ~rocecdcd without 
interruption, nllll "o inrprccc\>libly. uml rnptdl_~· did tho hours 
pnl's nwny, in pra;-r.r nnd ~x 10~tnt10n, thnt before the people 
wore nwnrc of it tho mornmg ltght 1lnwned upon them. The 
wholo night wa~ spr.nt in rdigious exercises. 

Tho nc.'tt morning :llr. :llncurdy, nnd the elder who was with 
him. nrocccdetl toward the church, where a meeting of the sea-

s~on hnd '"'"" appoinlcll t<J c:un•·cr"" with applicants fur a•ilni~
BIOn t? the I~ord's table. On their way th.,y heard erie~ uf dis-
tress Ill the woods, nntl.going to the place whence they came, 
found :lntllnher of anxwu~ person~ t!ngago:d in pr:1p~r. llnv
tng reached the church, ther Hpent the dar con,·t·r~in~ with 
in!]uirer~ nftcr sahation . . Nuno: as yet t~xprcs~ed a hop•~ . anti 
none, of courHc, were ad nutted to thr. t:omrtltrnion of tho~ dlln.,Jr. 
A prnyer-meeting wa~ ugain held in tho: ,.,.,,nirr:.;. The night 
wa~ spent, afl war:~ the prcccdin" one, in /'ra\'cr anrl o!xlwrta
tion, the excrciBcs hcing contiltt~cd until • ay.'Jiglrt hmke nncx
pectcdly upon them, ~o intense and uhsorl.Jing wa~ the inter
est which thr.y felt on tlrn or.ea~ion. 

The Ht!V . . Join! Brice had .hern prt•l'i•m~l .l· en~ug .. d to 1i~~ht 
nt th? eorrt1nlln1on. On l11~ way l•1 the ehurclr, on ~atunla1· 
mornrng, ;\lr. ~lac~rdy fl'll in with him, and irrforu"'d him ,·,f 
the ~tatt• of. tl1111g!'! 111 the con~rrgntion. Th" elli·ct on him wa~ 
ovcrwltdrtllng. 1Io ~>crrrwd urraulc to "n•l11n• it, n11rl d•.·claro:d 
that lu· 1rould return home, ns hr fdf. him~Pif unlit fo prt·al'h 
when• t..hu Lon! \VI\R thu,9 pourin~ o11t ld~ spirit Tlrro11glr tltr. 
persuaston of Mr. l\Incurdy IH~ pror.c•cdo:ol to l.ltu ('hllr('h :11111 
prcu~hetl.. During the. R.••rl'it·r! gro•at ~olr:mnit1· )'rl'\'ailo·d. 
Graewus tnlluence II'IIR 1111/•artt:d. and rwtn.1· had flr•·ir 111ind.< 
awnkr~ncrl to 11 1:nncr:rn for t tPir ~all':rf. ion. ,\t tlu• do."'' of f.),,. 
mrdin~. wht•n tl1e ~~on~n·gation II' a~ di>'llli~~ .. d, a 11111111, .. r II'Prl' 

prostrate and t~nahle to lo:a\'1: the ground. Two pmy,.r IIIPI'l· 

mg~ werr..appolnt .. d for tlw t:\·rning, at tliffr•n:nt \'l:11·o·>< in tl11• 
con~rrrgatwn. In tlrr.Fc tlrr. gn·at•·r part of the nig tl wa~ ~p··nt 
in For.ial worHhip. Few, if any, ~J,.pt, ~o pn\\'(•rfulnnd n:eitin:r 
wnR tlw f••o:ling wlrieh pnn·ado:d tlt~ · s•~ IIIPdin"s. 

On Wedne~day night, Heptcmher ~!1, "far t!XI'P.Pdt·•l :lll)'thin~-: 
thnt lracl ""''II ho:foru; mnny were prn~lratr, nying f•>r mc•n·y~ 
Al.Jo11t tlH! hr('ak of olay on Tnr·,•lay morninJ!, tllf'rr• wr!rP "ix 
pcrso1:~ who ga1·c l'l'idl'lll:e of ohtainin~ hopo! in .Jr~lt '·'' The 
excrcl~('!l were continncol until nhout de1·en o'clow';, who•n, 
with great dillicultv, the pcoplo! n-cr•· prc\'ailetl 11('"11 to dis
pcr~c. * * * *· Tl.i~ wa~ a vo·n· "''''IIIII 
f!ell!"OII; the p:~oplc wore uhno~t nnh·.,r~alh· howctl ,J,,·wn ,:n1ne 
deepl,r afli:ctPd ant! h·in~-: pro~tratr, tho·ir ,;rit!~ for llicrcy'la:in~ 
enougl: tr, pio~rcr! the' llr!:tl·en~, wldlo~ tlwy appeamrl to 1,.~ un 
the bnnk or "·!~pair. Home fl'\\' nhtained relid IH :fore d:tl' , who 
ha1·e l:'ince gil'(•n cvitlenco of serious anrl c•JIIIfort.ahl,. ·~xcrci"'·· 
A W""".r numlu~r who hal'•~ l11:cn admitto~ ,J l.n llH! tahle of llll' 
Lord.~i~H·e that time, h:t\'o• dated !lteir lir~t dl't'J> and ahirlinj.! 
con~·1ctwns from tlratseason. It was a ni"ht to he hrld in c,·.,r
lnHtlllg re1nemurancc, for which, it is hoped, mnny will prai>c 
God eto~rnnll~· - ,\t this tinH! ~nn11~ ),·gnn to ><~ll!:tk -t).,. lnngll:tgt• 
of Canaan \\'tlh ~olcn111, ~weet ~• · runit1· of 11111111 anti in lrl'al'-
enly heart afll:etin" accentH." • · ' 

In the ,rear IHU thiR fioei..ty erl'cleol a !"lone church on the 
lanu now ?wn•:.t ~>.r ,J,!Ill~ Whitr, who·w the Three ~prinj.!R 
g.ru.veyard It;. fiiiH h!n! •l.nrg wn~ us•~•l_for o:hurch JHHP:>~o.·~ un
til 1n lf!.Jrj, when n di\'IHII>II ocr.urrcol 111 the t:on"regatlnn, and 
n part of them ll'ent to l'nri~, I' a ., and :""i~l.ed in tl1e en·r.lion 
of a clrurclt bniiJin~-: there, 11111! the remaining 1\'l'nt to llnlli
day's Co1·e. Tho stmw church was l'l!lltrJI't:ol hut n few n•ar~ 
a~o. The mcmhers that Wt>nt to the l'ol'l! formed nn or~:iniza
tton anol lwld their meetings in tlo .. Ar::ulo·m.1· lmildin" for a 
11111nber of ,rcarR. Tho ~oci..ty om:dt:tl a drurch in tire Con• 
callc:l 

TilE IIOI.I.IIIAY'~ 1.'0\'~; 1'111-:~11\"ft:ltiA:\ Cll1'1!1 ' 11
1 

which was completed in !Siill, ll11• olimr.n!"ion~ of whir~h wcrr 
3·lx-10. In if.R curly olayR thiR dnrrdt hurl its olillir~nltir.R and 
atruggleR,ns nearl.'· all oliH·rH ha•·o! h:rcl. llnt tho.· dne I :od pl:tnt~ 
he water~ anti prune~ that it may he fruitful. Th!! chureh o·dilin, 
CO~t 8~,J!).~. ,\mon~ the pa~for~ IITI! fnllnrl lito! nlli!H~S of :J'h<JS. 
M. Newell, G. C. Crow, .1 . B. ~tcwart, - - Billing~lr, un<l tl11• 
~resent pastor, .J. B. (;raham. ;\nronJ! thr: promilu."nt nnd ao:· 
t1ve members arc the name" of Thotll:tH Orr \\'illi:rm Brown 
'Villinm \\'ithruw. !: . G . Orr, .lame~ ,\daltt!l a;HI tlw Camphcll~~ 

ReV!!. Ca!nphr.ll, Clll~rchill anrl Brown. IH'r.o! aiFo mini,;tcr~ 
who supphcd them w1th the Word of (rod 111 the old Htonr 
church. 

ftc'' · John ll. Grnhnm wns callctl in rsr;.:;, :uul hn~ lilletl the 
pulpit until the present time. II iH . pa~toru~l! there hn .. q bern 
frUitful "in ~atlrcring them into thr fold.'' Jle wnR in~lltllo·tl 
by Dr. Stockton, who prcuchcu tlru st•rmon. and Hcv. l'urncto\' 
delivered tho charge. He i11 well ~poken of tiwro nP. 11 mini~
tcr and citizen. 
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JWU,Y SmtEKS 

, 177S Pbil4' Bill pn..ttM 11000 ..,.., inollldiD& a pa-t ot \be OoYe, and elttend1ng 
1:Jaek to lUng'• er .. k. !be led 1• DGW GWDed bT UDT ditt•ct tamilles. 

1.116 Jr. Jom Holl1dl7 utt.led, 1n wba~ uec1 \o • kDnn u Bell1da1'• aove. 

1779 or 17601 Alrahla CraeD Mtu.cl an the tara lat.r OIID8d bf Alnanrler Edie. 

1780 , __ jJl111Q1\ •etu-4. 
1. · 
1781 Geora• Cb_.., 1e\UM • the ~&Ill later .--4. hil ~toa ~. 

1182 til.l1a Gri!fith Htu.cl 1D the C..... CD \be fUll later omed b¥ BenJamin 
QriUith. He tall\ a •t~ holae in 179)1 which 1.8 oecupied u a dnlling. 
Be kept IOfWi&Yilt ...ud.Uon in the baild1ng tor the ue ~the settler•• 

178.) ,._..,,_.JfHMPb lala*i~\tf:~,-i&\lilir.:1_.~~~FMtu.d c:er: 
. I1Jig t I cr.k Deal' where the 'elcl Ralatc aill riazull. . ... . 

1784 W1l.lilll! Ledl.1e ..ttled iD tbe eoaDt7 and hil OCIDft1&Doe ot land was !l'al1 
P&Viak S1m7 1 ..,-.naor o! firliDia. 

1785 

178S 

178S 

ftl.l.UllllAcll.a )lvoM.aecl a van ot UD41 ocmte1n1nc 719 &Grell traa Alr~ 
ldie, N1d Vu\ later CJhtd b7 t.bne dit!ermt p;.ru .. , DPelT Jamea lh 
Crai'ord, w~ s. OzwrtOZ"d and Tboau AndG'~ton. It 1.8 looat.ed em Ki..ng's 
Creek. fbe _...It dai.ftd itt n- !rOll au I1nc who wu the !inJt settler 
on aid at.reea. n wu t~17 knCMD GJd oalled Indian onek, 1lban m 
Yaqgbi ohpn7 CGIIIR7 • ; 

... _____ . .,...- ..... ~~.;. · • --. . ....,...'='""-- -·~ - . · . - -~- --· - - ·· . :...-:~!' ";~·---- ··~ -~~~ 

i~ z.oa- ee_t.Uecl- Iiiia•• Cl"eek,;·" 

Jaoob !iall7 Mttled ca f•H•Nil•t I'UD1 8Dd OIIDed all tbe land aloog the 
Ohio riVW' tor a aile b&ok1 IIDCl ~ u tu u oppoeite l'el.laville, a 
ti.atcl• ot tin a1111. B:1l firn japroftMnt. wu • the !ana now omed by 
Jacob H. Broe. The ti&bt betw ... .lJid7 Poe aDd Bi& root. wu aa Neaaly1a 
liD4 at the IICM\b ot t-11nemta ra ..... 11' llail\ a lalook boue on hil 
land tor proteotioll ap.1Dn the IDdiea. 'fba IOTW wt t 1 block house wu 
bnllt en bU P'CNDdl, wbilb na u.d u beadqaar\er1 tor~~ IDd 
IIPUI 1lbo ...-. eqace4 in wUeb1nc • liO'W 1 ante f4 the Indi•M• Inac llilla 1 
J_,. Dolln1na &Del Georae rol.U, t.be later ot wbaa na oaptured and held • a 
c.pt1ve bT 'Ule lmUan• tor a__. fd l"" and then...- hil escape, and with 
the abcTre a.ed 1lwo pencme uM4 U IJ)ielo WhJn llro 1••17 ..&t hi& settle
Milt en iibe 1&14 \rut, he blprGYM U .. hi\ u poe~ih'l., a\ difie:nmt plaoe~~ 
along the riTer, and planted orobarU. A nab.- o! the .truit treee then plant
eel tv' twa, bear lndt. 11Mrl7 nfll7 MUOil• Be erected a cU..til.l.ary an his 
propcty iD abcMlt ~ )'Ml" 1603a !be llt.one w1Jd1nl WIN tor h1a JD&lthou.se 1.8 
IIUll .tMI1 ng • . 

178.S l'1ll.i8l c~ N\t led Mil'._ OuaberliiUl. 

178& ~~ ~-*Uii.jA;'J.t,1Jir.~~rf 
• . ··:. . ·=·· . , . . . ~ . ~ 

1m . George~ HtUed on the tana later 01med bT i'ranklin stewart. 

1790 ~a. JUtJ.ar ntu.d DNZ line'• cn.x. 



11n .Jom Eaton M\t.lM • liAI'• en.Jr. 

1792 or 11931 '.Jobrl !die, a ool.AUtir Ot nr of 1716, ~ ~ zaow 8ltler D1stri.ct. 
Be wu ~ iD ald.!lc M&J'q all .~ ow tll)'a for the iciYeruaeat that nre 
ude in tbi.a OM\ioD ot the CIGUiltr7 !or a -ber ot ;rwara. 

1794 .Jolm ee--on M\\led on the Jorlh tort ot Iiag'a ar .. t. 

179k .Jobn Bpi"t7 M\Ued Oil the !lin later oaH b7 hiJI 8011, liobolu Spivy and 
about the ... \1M -·\he .Coohnu, , .... Dl1.8, nc... Pbil.soll, Jabn 
arat..ehout, Rober\ aranoa, the S.U'\.ou, will1aa JQon, the Patter80illl, who 
bllilt the tim vt.n lli1l tA \be OOII!l\7. 

119S .Jobn W1lq Nitl.N. 

179S l'1ll1a Blldl\cm HtUri aacll&U ou\ BaaUton \GilD, 

l79S Jom lioel.G'oad M\UM. 

171S w • Rodg4n ..t.UM. 

ll'S 1 JI8D lv' the a.e of Wil.Uaa a.-.-., N\thd 1D wbat 1.8 DOW mc.n as Grant 
cl1.atr14t, BIIDOoo.t Cftlrt71 aa tbe laad pr•ctl7 lalown u the 1ll.iaon property, 

1197 .Jolm IIU'dc H\\led Cll JIU'dea'• Jbm. 

1797 .J .... c.pbell NtUecl oa liDI'• crook, tbree au.. tr• 1\11 .auth. 

1791 · aobwt. ~bell a.tUed aot far troa tho 110a.\h of Xia&'• Cl'Mke 

1191 a-el CU'Boa M\Uecl - liDc'. Oftek. 

lni .llwu dR JlaiiTclw H\Ued illldlat ·iAI aow kaoa u attla' DS.nri.t. 

1198 •· P1tt.&a- loeate4 -., awt'Ubc aa 1lbe 1'0&4 tna rairri.n' to Liverpool. 

l'IH !'fter !aJr awtu... Be wu a ,..... lD \be ol4 Bl"oolla ruuoe, ~ en 
CD&'• Czoeeke (Li..- 1D WollalNtl)• 

1798 s.a&el BIIXter Ht\l.e4 lD DOW Qaoad dini'Ute 

1800 George Bll%tc', old Ill' • Carq .U. 0eorp WUbelll aicrat.ecl \o ~ ooontry. 

1800 saueJ. W1ll1- aet.thd. Sa lfo]H...,. 00fte 
Fair 

1800 . lll&h 1\lgh MtU~ CID a tooz blmdNcl &aN \raG\ wboro fgT1ft U situ.ted. 
' 

1800 , ... &lJ 'eon Jw\Ued aa tbo tana .J.a1;er __. liT i--'hell 1llia<W11 tha grandllcm 
oZ .J••• oa the :ro..t la..Unl · trca h1i-riMr to LiTWPOOl. 

1800 s.ueJ. UJ 1aaa awtu.ct • \he 1rell.abu:rl road. 

1800 l ... n.nJ 11'8 . Mttlod, 
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· Log~Cabin.~on: Welrtor{Height.S~Served_ a~~irst ·Ch_nrcb ju 1790:+: . . - Seco1;1d (:hJJ:rcb}Yas (;onst'if:lcted on __ (:~ve .:EJJII R~ad in 18UL!. · 
,.. . . . ~ . . ,. . . . . . ·. . . . .. - . ·- . 



Third Church En•ded on Main Street in 1860 Present Edifice Built on Main Street in 1910 



: •:' ' ' !]!~iVf~~.-;r.~ ,>JJ:' ' \~'"'-~1-••> · 

: t:on;g"·· re·l1ati:oii1'~t 

··· s~~~P.tffg~1:fti';.:· 
' )1or Oct. 30 

< I By M.U NAZA~ 
: .. Herald-Star Staff Writer.·' ' · 

. WEIRTON - 'rh~ cortgrega{ion 
rif:' Cove · United Presbyterian . 
Church will celebrate the 170tli art~ 
niversary · of . the founding . br the 
local church and the · lOOth ·an hi· 
versary ·. of . its . location . . and its 
present ·site Sunday, Oct. 30. 

Dr. John Strock of Parkersburg, 
joint representative in the:.' West 
Virginia · Synod of the Boards ·or · 
Christian Education and National' 
Missions of the United Presbyter~ 
lal. Church 'in the U. S. A., . will 
be the speaker. The Rev. G. Ous
ley Bro\vn is pa.Stor. 



METJIOJ>IST EJ'J~COPAL ('JiliHCH. 

. In 1~:10,. :t fpw name~, among whom an' the following: ~Eph~ 
:raitn Bride and wif,., ,\rehY Scott and "·ifc•, Grorge Scott and 
:wife, ThoHlas ~I aha n and ;rife, :--;arah ~[oor(' hcad and Martha1 
·H:tiM.(,tf., organiz(•d, undf'r He\·. Kent' ~ din·dions, into a Metl10~ 
di~t Epi~l'opal '(JCi<~ty. F'or a ntuuber of years their services 
'n~rP <·ondud«~(l in pri \':tt<~ hou~c~, and for the most part in A. 
!-'cott'H a.ntl T. ~lahan'H n•f-dd<~ncc~. l\ot until 1010 did the con
grPgation ft•<·l ahl(! to !mild an edifice to \rorship in. They 
Preeted a brick elturch that year, " ·hich wa~ dedicated, as soon 
as cmnpkt<!d, lty HP\'. llorscy. In the year l~Hl, the building 
was de~troycd lty lin•. Frotn that time up to lS/:l, theyheld 
di,·itw scn·i<'c in tl11· Li<·k Hun r-:;chool hou~«'. The latter part 
of that _\'l':tr a new fr:111H~ church wa~ completl'd on King's 
cn·t•k, twar tlw Hal•don mill~, at a eo:::t of ~t,UOO. It was dedi~ 
catcd .January J, IS;(;, by l:c\' . .Tame~ l\Iilh~ r. pr('siding elder of 
tlw Pi tt:;hu rgh confcn~nce. The pu I pit i~ filled by Rev. Ste~ 
plwn~on at Jll'( ' ~«'ll t. 

Hcv!4. Lo<~k, K«•nt, Brad~haw, Dalli~, .Ja<'k~on, \Varner, Hays, 
Long, I>or~('_\', ~loJHn« ' , Loman, Barnhart., Stilley, Baker, Hud~ 
~on, Hich. Kc·~ler, l'ugh and lfud~on han• been nlinisters on 
thr circuit. · 

l t:-: pr<'~rn t tll(~llllwr~h i p i~ ahou t twcn ty~fi ,·c . 
• <;ol,fmth .~·/,(,nl.-.-\ ~mall though live. ~abhath ~chool, under 

tlw ~tl)'l'ri n t.«·tldetwy of Hea~on ltalstort, ha~ been in good run
n i 11~ ord<'r for l'oll.n ti 111e. 



EPHRIAM M. RALSTON 

1851-1916 



BURIED AT THREE SPRI NGS CEMETERY 

William Logan 

B. 

D. Fe?ruary 18, 1865 

Logan's Daughter 

Margaret Brice Logan 

B. March 15, 1815 

D. February 28, 1881 

Frances Ellen Logan Cameron 
B. About 1841 

...,... -- ., -- 1 II 10()"7 



BURIED AT THREE SPRINGS CEMETERY 

Sarah Logan, daughter of William Logan and Margaret Brice Logan. 

Sarah-was born in 1852 and died January 18, 1857. 

caused by receiving a burn from an oil burner. 

Death was 



BURIED AT THREE SPRINGS CEMETER Y 
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·.. ..: .: -: i 

-:. -:._: .:~;: >: {~; j 

·, 

I 

J ohn Logan 

B. February 12, 1838 

D. January 15, 1899 
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"-:-:~...,-,.,...-,~---;,...,.-----------' 
·'4o6 & 407 Market Street, 

STEUBENVILLE 0. 

Nancy Ann Brown Logan 

B. June 21 , 18 57 

D. February 3. 1929 



Three Springs Cemetery 
(Hancock County, W. Va . ) 

(Between Paris Washington County & Holiday Cove, W. V. ) 
U.S . Route #22 (Steubenville Pike) 

NUMBER 0 ? INTERMENTS------------------------- 643 

Mrs . Caroline Lee- - 103 
Oliver Caldwell ----- 99 
Wylie , Esq .------ ---99 

over 70 years---- - ---93 
80 -------1 05 
90 ---- - ---11 

100 ---------1 

EARLIEST INTERMENTS- - ----1811--- - --1815 ------1817 - ----1820. 

NO RE\iOLuTIONARY- SOLDIERS GRAVES MARKED 

WORLD W?_~ Veterans ---David H. Forester-----1 

115 

The Pres~yterian Church was divided about the year 1812, part going 
to Paris, about four miles distant, and the other part to Holidays 
Cove, ~ - Va. --Two miles the other way . The first church was a log 
one a~d stood down at the lower end of the Cemetery , near one of 
the Springs. The Cemetery rece i ved its name from Three Springs 
that are located within the cemetery. The second church was a 
frame oce and stood on top of the hill where the tool house now 
stands . 
The Ceme~ery is kept in good condition especially the new part that 
Incorporated and kept by the Company . The Old Part is kept by the 
County and is not nearly so nicely kept. 

Recorcs o f this Cemetery were taken by 
Miss Eva Johnston & Miss Elizabeth B . Weaver . 

June 3rd , 1937. 



Three Spri ngs Cemetery 
(Hancock County, W. Va . ) 
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(Between Par i s Washi ngton County & Holiday Cove, W. V. ) 
U. S . Route #22 (Steubenvi lle Pike) 

Ralston , Ozias -- --- - -- --- 
Ralston, Lucy (wf Ozias)-
Ralston, Ephriam McCready 
McCready , Mary J . Smith 

(wf Ephriam) -------- 
Wright, John F .-- - -------
Wright, Sadie E . -- -- - ----
Fi sher, Eunice U . (mother) 
Merchland , Rhoda ----- - --- 
Poole, Benjamin H. -------
Logan, Wil liam----------- 
Poole, Abbi e ------------- 
Kelly, Peter A.---------- 
Kelly, Cinderilla 

(wf Peter) -- - -- - ----
Milton, John L .---------- 
Mi lton, Arthur L . --------
Hindman, James R .-------- 
Hi ndman, Mary V.---------
Hetrick , Lydi a --- - -- - ----
Wylie, D. M.---------- - ---
Wylie, Mary J .------- - --- 
Wyl ie, Andrew------------
Wylie , Amanda T. (wf Andrew) 
Wylie, Davi d Cha l ners ----
Swearengan, D . W.----- - --- 
Swearengan , Lucy Orr 

(wf D . W. ) ------ - ----
Swearengan , Sarah E. - ----
Swearengan , Mary E.------ 
Hudson , Davi d Ro scoe - - --- 
Hudson, Mary Emma---- - ---
Shakley, Mother----------
Patterson, James ----- - --- 
Patterson, Jane McWha 

(wf Jas)- ------- - ---
Orr , John D.------------- 
Orr , Wi lliam B.------- - -- 
Orr, Samuel N. - -- - -------
Orr, El izabeth (wf Sam'l) 
Wylie, Henderson----- -- --
Wylie, John K. (husband 

Henderson) ----------
Chambers, James ---------- 
Chambers , Emeline (wf Jas) 

31 01Ai I 1856 -
, 1860 -
, 1851- -

t 1854 -
/ 1854- 
, 1860- 
, 1901- 
, 1862 -
, 1834- 
, 1844- -

Apr . 17 , 1840- 
, 1858 --

t 1861 --

t 1903 -
/ 1847 -
, 1855 -
, 1886 --

Feb. 9 , 1836 -
, 1842 -

Feb . 24 , 1806 -
, 181 0-

Nov . 11 , 1847 -
, 1848 --

1 1848 -
/ 187 7 -
, 1881 -
, 1877- 
, 1888-
, 1866 --

June 28, 1851 --
0ct . 21 , 18 5 5-

Dec . 4 , 1821 -
Mar . 10 , 1825-
July 12, 1848- -

t 1867 --

t 1925 -- 69 
I I '1 b3 
t 1916 -- 65 

t 1936 - -82 

t 1919 -- 59 
1 1932--31 

Feb . 14, 1936 - -74 
May 13, 1917--83 

t 1917 - -73 
July 17, 1928 -- 88 

1 1917--59 

1 1917- - 19 
1 1918 --15 
1 1927 --80 
t 1916 -- 61 
t 1922 -- 36 

Dec . 3, 1900 -- 64 
t 1925 -- 83 

Dec. 3, 1900 -- 64 
J une 9, 1873 -- 63 

Apr . 27 , 1881 -- 34 
t 1917- - 69 

t 1905 -- 57 
t 1902 -- 25 
t 1911 -- 30 
t 1926-- 49 

t 1923 -- 57 
Mar. 22 , 1876 -- 76 

Mar . 18, 1894 -- 68 
Nov . 23, 1852 -- 1 

Dec . 4, 1881 -- 26 
Feb. 5, 1882 -- 61 

Mar . 25, 1883 -- 63 
Sept . 30, 1900 -- 52 

I 1912 -- 45 
Mar. 11, 1898 - - 74 
Jan. 15, 1852--31 



Three Springs Cemetery 
(Hancock County , W. Va . ) 
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(Between Paris Washington County & Holiday Cove, W. V. ) 
U. S. Route #22 (Steubenville Pike) 

Chambers , W. M. (son Jas & 
E.M . ) ---------------

Chambers, Emma (dau Jas & 
E.M . ) ---------- ----- 

Lowary, Jane - - ------------
(Born County Down, Ireland ) 

Knox, Andrew- - - -- - -- - ----- Jan . 
(Born Danville, Ky) 

t 1769--

19, 1797--

Knox, Margaret (wf Andrew) 
Knox , Ann Elizabeth------
Kirkpatrick , Isabella 

Apr . 19, 1832 --

(dau A & M)--- ------
Sheets, John-- - - ------ --- 
Sheets, Jane (wf John) ----

Feb. 21, 1825 --

Orr, Isabella twf George) -
Orr, Thomas (son George) -
Maxwell, John- -- - ----- - --
Maxwell, Rachel (wf John) -
Brice, Ephraim-- -- - ---- ---
Brice, Frances ------------
Logan, William------------
Logan, Margaret (wf William) Mar . 
Oamerson, Francis E.-----
Ralstan, Samuel - -- -------
Ralstan, Elizabeth 

(wf Sam'l)- --- - ---- -
Ralstan, Samuel (son S & E ) 
Smith, Margaret Ralstan 

(wf Sam 'l ) - --- - -----
Freshwate~, David-- - - - ---
Freshwater , Ann (wf David) 
Wi lcoxon, Greenbury------
Hulick, Gilbert (wf Catherine) 
Sanders, Benjamin--------
Cochran, John- -----------
Cochran, Margaret (wf John ) 
Smith , Henery- - - -------- - 
Smith, Henrietta (wf Thos) 
Ralston, Francis ----- - --- 
Ralston, Susannah- --- - --- -
Keifer, John W.-- - - - - -- ---
Keifer, Sallie (wf John W.) 
Ewing, Elizabeth (mother) 

(wf Jas . ) ------- -- ---

Dec. 

15, 1851- -

t 1830--

3, 1833 - 
, 1842-
, 18 47- 
, 1858-
, 1862 - -

Sept . 15, 1871--25 

Mar . 19 , 1877--25 
Sept. r 

Q I 1854--85 

Oct. 13, 1868--71 

Mar . 1, 1875- - 7 2 
Mar. 19 t 1871 -- 3 9 

Jan . 2, 1872--47 
June 19, 1859 -- 7 0 
Apr. 25, 1863--76 
Oct . 22, 1878 --
July 23, 1868--21 

Sept . 27 , 1855--
Apr. 25 , 1852--35 

Feb. 6, 1869--39 
Nov . 22 , 1871 -- 78 
Feb . 18, 1865--82 
Feb. 28, 1881--66 
July 14, 1887 -- 45 

May 2 6 t 1881--8 0 

Oct . 2, 1875- - 25 
Sept. 25, 1858--25 

t 1912 -- 82 
May 16, 1872--84 
Oct . 1, 1862--7 0 

Jan. 24, 1864 -- 76 
July 20 , 1868 -- 5 0 

Sept . 29 , 1872- - 39 
June 12 , 1860- - 51 

Dec. 4, 1861--54 
t 1856 -- 31 

Apr. 15, 1877 -- 44 
t 1929 -- 87 
t 1926 -- 79 

t 1923- - 61 

Aug . 23, 1883 - -4 8 



Three Springs Cemetery 
(Hancock County , W. Va . ) 
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(Between Paris Washington County & Holiday Cove, W. V.) 
U. S. Route #22 (Steubenville Pike) 

Stansbury, H. R . --- -------- , 1841 - -
Stansbury, Hannah (wf H. R . ) , 1826--
Barnell, Samue l Koble-- --- , 1826--

(For over 30 years the Faithful Government 
Light House Keeper at Brown ' s Island) 

Hooker, Richard-----------
Hooker, Ann (wf Richard) -
Ralston, Robert M.-------
Hindman, Elizabeth Smith 

Feb. 

(wf G.H . ) -----------
Claypool, Phebe (dau R & N)Hooker 
Hooker, Tallman-- -- - -- - ---
Hooker, Sarah Jane 

(wf Tallman) ---------
Hooker, Ri chard (In memory) 
Stansbury, Joseph-- - -----
Truax, Elizabeth Stansbury 

(wf) ----------------
Hooker, Margaret ---------
Trushel, Zelma R.--------
Freshwater , Emma J .------
Freshwater, George W. ----
Freshwater, George W.----
Bilderback, Ernest F .- - -- 
Bilderback , Rhoda A.-----
Bilderback, Andrew B.----
Bilderback, Amanda 

(wf Andrew B.) ------
Carnpbell, George ---------
Campbell , Al i ce M.--- - --- 
Swearingen, Henry T.-----
Swearingen, I sabel l a R . 

(wf Henry) ----------
Freshwater , Riben--------
Freshwater, Sarah--------
Brice, Sarah------- - ----- 
Brice, Ephrearn------ - ----
Dearth, Reuben- ----------
Dearth, Hester AClegg 

(wf Reuben) --------- 
Ramsey, John-------------
Ramsey , Elizabeth A. 

(wf Jno)-- ----------
Ralston, James- ------- - - -
Ralston, Sarah (wf Jas) ---

1, 1840 - 
/ 1847 - -

1868 - -

1 1829 --

1 1834 -
/ 1834 -
/ 1890 -
/ 1859 -
/ 1853 -
/ 1885 -
/ 1895-
/ 1889-
/ 184 0--

1 1845-
/ 1851 -
/ 1853 -
/ 1854 --

1 1836 -
/ 1838 --

1 1826--

1 1830 -
/ 1855- -

1 1856 -
/ 1828-
/ 1833 --

1 1925--84 
1 1911--85 
1 1904--78 

Nov . 25, 1911--71 
1 1924--77 

1904 - -36 
Apr . 7 , 1835--23 

Aug . 17, 1898- - 77 

Sept . 23 , 1856--31 
Oct . 7, 1831 -- 54 

1 1914--85 

1 1915 -- 85 
1 1915 --81 
1 1912--22 
1 1924 -- 65 
1 1911 -- 58 
1 1906--21 
1 1915 --20 
1 1922 -- 33 
1 1917 --77 

1 1918 -- 73 
1 1934 -- 83 
1 1934 -- 81 
1 1907 -- 53 

1 1915 - -39 
1 1924--88 
1 1914 -- 76 

Aug. 5, 1902 --84 
Mar. 28 , 1894 -- 65 

1 1907 -- 81 

1 1915 - -85 
1 1922 -- 67 

1 1930 -- 74 
1 1905 --77 



Three Springs Cemetery 
(Hancock County , W. Va . ) 
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(Between Paris Washington County & Holiday Cove, W. V . ) 
U. S . Ro~te #22 (Steubenvil le Pike) 

Shi men, Eliza beth J.- - - --
Fay, Thomas -- -- -- - - - - ----
Roberts, Flora B . (mo ther ) 
Grimes, Oliver (father ) --
McPeek, Thomas T .--------
Tarr, Campbell J. ( f ather ) 
Tarr, Mason -------- -- -- - -
Brinton , Blanche M. Tarr 

(wf Geo) - - -- - --- - - - - 
Tarr, Wylie ------ - - - - ---- 
Tarr, Emma M.-- - - -- - - - - - - 
Tarr, Jackson-- - - -------- 
Tarr , Mary M. - - ------ -- --
Tarr, Mary A. - -- - - - - - - - - - 
Tarr, John C.- - -- - - - - --- - 
Tarr, Sarah H. - - - --------
McConnell, Mary------- - --
Ral s t on , Jeremiah--- - - - --
Ralston , Jane - - --- - - - - - - -
Ralston, Mary E.- - - - - - - - - 
Lee, James McMillen------ 
Lee , Mary Orr (w f Jas 

McM) - - ---- - - -- ------
Patt erson, Samue l - - - - - -- -
Lee, William M. - - --- - - - - - 
Lee, Carol i ne Platterson-
Hindman , Samuel -------- --
Smith, Elizabeth Gertrude 

(wf A. R . ) -----------
Wyl i e , Rebecca -- ------- - -
Wylie, Unreadable Esq .--- 
Wy lie, J ohn Esq . - - -- ----- 
Wylie, Elizabeth 

(consort Jno Esq.)--
Wylie, David-- - - - -------- 
Wylie, Emma (unreadable ) -
Wylie, Taylor (unreadable ) 
Wylie , Aseneth-- - - - - -- - -- 
Wylie, Elizabeth 

(consort Wm) - - ---- - - 
Morrow , Nancy - - ---------- 
Morrow , James ------------ 
Hepron, Mary E .---------- 
Hepron , John - - - - - - -- - -- - - 
Hepron, John - ------- - - - - - -

May 12 , 1842 -
, 1891-
, 1873 -
, 1873 -
, 1861 -
, 1860- 
, 1852--

1 1883 --
1 1858- 
, 1862- -

June 11, 1816-
Jan . 18 , 1845 - 
Apr. 25 , 1822-
Sept. 7, 1846-
Dec. 17 , 1864 --

1 1825 --
1 2. 830 --
1 1861 --

Sept . 29, 1 855 - -

July 14, 1858 - 
, 1877 - 
, 1827 -
, 1825 -
, 1816 - -

1 1876 --

I 1844 - -
Sept . 13 , 1836 --

May 14 , 1 896 -- 54 
1 1908--17 
1 1911 - - 38 
1 1904- - 48 
1 191 0- - 49 
1 1935- - 7 5 
1 1929 - - 77 

1 1860 - - 75 
1 1919- - 61 
1 1919 - - 57 

Feb . 14 , 1895--79 
Nov . 18 , 1906 - - 61 
Jan . 3 , 1893 -- 71 

May 8 , 1930 --84 
Mar. 20 , 1 923 -- 69 
Apr . 10 , 1878--

, 19 02 -- 77 
2.9 Ju ... E: 1 1911 -- 81 

1 1928 -- 67 
Ap r . 20 , 1916- - 61 

Dec. 24, 1934 --76 
1 1897 --20 
1 1912- - 8 5 
1 1928 --103 --
1 1899 -- 83 

1 1900- - 24 
1 1841 -- 27 

-- 99 
Dec . 7 , 1840- - 82 

July 11 , 184 0- - 72 
May 3, 1851 -- 57 

Dec. 1, 1842 --15 

-- 30 
14, 1839- -

Mar . 11 , 1 825 -- 50 
I 1921 - - 77 

Nov. 2 9 1 1884 -- 43 
Oct . 25 , 1858- - 94 



Three Springs Cemetery 
(Hancock County , W. Va.) 

(Between Paris Washington County & Holiday Cove, W. V . ) 
U. S . Route #22 (Steubenville Pike) 

Hepron, James --- - --------
Hepron, Mary- - - ----------
Ogden, Samuel ----- - - - - ---
Ogden, Elizabeth 

(wf Samuel) ---------
Smith , Samuel ------------
Smith, Samuel S.-- -------
Smith, Mary Ann 

(wf Thomas) ---------
Smith, Susan (wf Geo Hill) 
Smith, Mary J . (unreadable) 
Smith, Amos H.--- - -- - ----
Smith, Anngelina- - - - ---- -
Smith, John-- - - - - --------
Smith, William------ - ----
Smith, Elizabeth 

(wf William) -------- 
Morrow, Nancy ------------
Morrow, James ------------
Hepron, Mary E. - ---------
Hepron, John- ------------
Hepron, John---- - --------
Hepron, James - -- - - -------
Hepron, Mary-------------
Ogden, Samuel ------------
Ogden , Elizabeth (wf Samue l ) 
Morehead, William-------- 
Truax, Will i am-----------
Traux, William , Sr .-- - --- 
Shipley , William---------
Shipley, Down 
Shipley, Moses- - - --------
Ralston, Timothy------- - - 
Ralston , Mary (wf Jos) --- 
Pool, Benjamin- ----------
Pool, Elizabeth (wf Benj) 
Pool , Mary-- - ------------
Pool, Emily--------------
Pool, Rhodd------------ - -
Orr, Carrie - - -------- - ---
Orr , Bertie-------------- 
Henderson, Elizabeth-----
Swearengen, George - - - - - - -
Swearengen, Ruth (wf Geo)
Swearengen, Elizabeth 

(wf Geo) ------ ---- ---

I 1820- -

I 1844 --
Sept . 13, 1836--

I 

Dec . 12, 1 802 -
Jan . 20 , 1852 -
Feb . 28 , 1862 --

May 23, 1863 -- 61 
June 23, 1863--61 

Apr. 1, 1844--81 

Apr. 2 9 t 1839- - 70 
I 1875- - 46 

Jan. 22 , 1822- - 25 

Sept . 1, 1852 --44 
June 7 I 1831- - 27 

23, 1850- - 26 
Nov . 12, 1843 -- 25 

Mar. 5 t 1845- - 29 
Mar. 10 , 1863- - 79 

Mar . 19 t 1866- - 72 
14, 1839--

Mar. 11, 1825- - 50 
I 1921 --77 

Nov . 29 , 1884 -- 43 
Oct . 25 t 1858 -- 94 

May 23, 1863--60 
June 23, 1863 -- 61 

Apr. 1, 1844- - 81 
Apr . 2 9 t 1839 -- 70 

Sept . 28, 1842 --79 
Feb. 12 , 1869 -- 58 
Dec . 15, 1840- - 67 
Feb. 27 , 1845 --21 

Mar. 10, 1845 -- 87 
Aug. , 1817- - 23 
Feb. 25 , 1864 --72 
July 8 , 1857- - 85 

Dec. 24, 1844 -- 70 
Sept. 4, 1864- - 67 

Nov . 8, 1876 -- 63 
Mar . 6, 1882- - 80 

July 10, 1873 -- 21 
Dec. 6, 1879 --1 7 

Sept . 18, 1836 -- 26 
July 6, 1855 -
Apr . 5, 1863 - - 84 

Feb. 24, 1864 - -81 
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Three Springs Cemetery 
(Hancock County, W.Va . ) 

(Between Par~s Washington County & Holiday Cove , W. V. ) 
U .~. Route #22 (Steubenville Pike) 

Turner, Maria A . 
(wf Thompson) ------- 

Turner , Jane (wf Alexander) 
Morrow, Nancy Corson Charles 
Glenn, Robert ---- --- ---- -
Kenney, Wi lliam------- ---
Kenney, Andrew- - ------ -- -
Kenney, Margaret 

(wf Andrew) ---- -----
Brown, John - ------ - ------
Longstreath, Mary (w= Joel) 
Shipley, Wil liam E .- --- - -
Swearenger, Margaret 

(wf John) - ------ -- --
Swearenger, John---------
Swear~nger, Martha L. 

(consort Richard)- --
Morehead, Wi lliam- -------
Truax, William-----------
Truax, Will iam, Sr. ------
Truax, Rebecca ----- ------
Truax, Thomas J .---------
Campbell , Maggie Trc. ·-'...x 

(wf Hiram) -- - -- -- --- 
Hays, Belinda----- ----- --
Hays, William--- ---------
Hays, Samuel --------------
Hays, Agness (wf Sare~el) --
Hays , Lyddia (wf Wil ~i am) -
Hays, Sarah A. (2nd ·.·.>f 

Wil liam ) ------------
Hays, Andrew-------- - ----
Morehead, Robert ---------
Morehead, Stone Down 
Bair, Sarah A . (wf Dc.vid) 
Van Norostrand , John--- --
Van Norostrand , Lett~cia 

(wf Isaac ) ---- -------

Mar . 18, 1818 --

Oct . 28, 1832- -

Van Norostrand, Isac~--- -- Jan. 26, 1797 --
Pugh, Sarah (wf Gord~n) ---
Given, John L.-- --- ---- ---
McGurn, Hannah-- -- ----- ---
Pentecost, Margaret ~f J) 
Pentecost, George W.--- ---
Pentecost, Nancy M . . wf Geo W. ) 

July 91 1836 -- 31 
Feb. 18 1 1847 - - 76 
Aug . 21 1 1811 -- 39 
Jan . 10, 1855--57 
Feb . 19, 1867 -- 85 
Nov . 201 1873 -- 73 

Jan. 12 , 1844 -- 84 
Mar. 27, 1847 -- 66 

Oct. 8, 1837--45 
Feb. 27, 1845--21 

-- 66 
Oct . 3 , 1851- - 69 

Apr . 4, 1843- - 26 
Sept. 28, 1842 -- 75 

Feb. 2 , 1864--59 
Dec . 15, 1840--67 
Nov. 27 , 1878 --26 
Sept. 5, 1876 -- 23 

Jan . 23, 1882 -- 26 
Aug. 14 , 1899 --81 

Sept. 19, 1884 -- 63 
Sept . 15, 1832 --5 9 

Feb. 8, 1840- - 58 
Apr . 13, 1849- -

Sept . 7, 1864- - 42 
Mar . 8 , 1864 -- 46 

Mar. 17, 1837 -- 82 

May 22, 1866 --20 
Dec. 25, 1857 --25 

Nov. 9, 1853 -- 78 
June 22, 1857 -- 60 
Dec. 25 , 1851 -- 33 
Nov . 23, 1851 -- 35 

Sept . 22, 1859 -- 65 
Sept. 7, 1873 --24 
Apr . 12, 1887 -- 74 

6, 1820 - -
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Three Springs Cemetery 
(Hancock County, W. Va.) 

(Between Paris Washington County & Holiday Cove , W. V. ) 
U . S . Route #22 (Steubenville Pike) 

Morrow, John---- -- -------
Hood, Nann ie M. ---- -- - - -- 
Lyons, Francis-- --- - -- ---
Sutton, Mary Emma- ------ - 
Sutton, John-------------
Sutton , Andrew----- ----- - 
Sutton, Elizabeth (wf John) 
Beall, Cyrus ----- - - -- - ---
Ball, Phillip-- - unreadable 
Ball, Jane---------------
Tibby, William-----------
Miller, Nancy (wf Jas 

Campbell) -----------
Henderson, John-------- - -
HendersDn , Andrew--------
Henderson, Mary-- - -- - - -- - 
Gable, J.E . A.------ -- - - --
Orr, John----------------
Orr, P . F . O.--Stone unreadable 

Mar. 20 , 1849--

Sept. 19, 1861-
July 12, 1854- -

Sept . 15, 1789 -
June 1, 1858--

July 8 , 
Mar . 4, 
Apr . 2, 

Mar . 24 , 
Sept . 9 , 
Apr . 26 , 
Apr. 27 , 
Aug . 19, 

1874 -- 69 
1929 -- 80 
1839 - -2 6 
1883 -- 22 
1879 -- 25 
1840 -- 21 
1852- -
1855 - -24 

Oct . 10 , 1847 -
July 7 , 1845--54 

Sept . 23 , 
Dec . 8 , 

Apr. 18 , 
Feb. 17, 
Dec . 24, 

Mar. 1, 

1843 -- 44 
1862 - -18 
1859 -- 89 
1875-- 86 
1880 - -22 
1815 - -68 

Orr, John, Jr .------------ Jan. 20 , 1872 - -97 
Orr, Thomas- -- -- - -- - ---- - - Apr . 20 , 1852 -- 73 
Snyder, Robert ------------ Mar. 19, 1853- - 87 
Snyder , Julia Ann-- --- ---- July , 1877 --71 
Snyder , David------- - - - --- Mar . 20, 1876-- 59 
Snyder, Catherine (wf David) Apr . 14, 1873 --81 
Moers, Henry - - ------ - - -- -- , Apr. 1, 1824 -- 49 
Maxwel l, William (A man of r emarkable piety and for 

Many Years a Ruling Elder 1n the Presbyterian Church) . 
Maxwell , Samuel ----------- Oct . 9 , 1865 -- 89 
Maxwell , Sarah (consort 

Samuel) -------------
Murphy , Mary (consort 

Wil liam) -- - ----- - ---
Archer, Samuel- -- - -- -----
Archer, Mary- ------------
Ralston, Lucinda (wf Joseph) 
Campbell , . Robert - - -- - -- - -
Campbell , Margaret--- ----
Campbel l, Jane (wf Alexander) 
Roberts, Samuel ---- - --- --
Roberts , Margaret (wf Samuel ) 
Ralston, Scaled Off -----
Roberts , Thomas E.-------
Morton, John- ---- -- -- ---- 
Morton , Unreadable Stone--

Nov . 27, 1827 -- 50 

Oct . 28 , 
June 2 , 
June 1, 

Dec . 2 6 , 

May 2, 
Dec. 13, 

Aug . 22, 

1843 --
1871 - -21 
1861 -- 71 
1845 --79 
1855--67 
1845 --7 9 
1846 --71 

--7 3 
1884 -- 29 

Jan . 27 , 1864 -- 26 
Oct . 6 , 1861 -- 70 
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(Between Paris Washington County & Holiday Cove, W.V . ) 
U. S . Route #22 (Steubenville Pike) 

1 1790 -
/ 1789 --

Colwell , Ann (wf Ol iver ) -
Colwell , Oliver----------
Ralston, Isaac ------ --- - -
Ralston, Joseph----- -----
Ralston, Wil liam C. ------
Ra l ston, Joseph - --- --- ---
Ra lston, Jane Lee (wf Wm . ) 
Ralston, Two unreadabl e Ralston 
Brown, M. (wf John) ------
Brown, John-- ------------
Morton , Eliza (wf Thomas ) 
Mo rton, Thomas- -----------
Hindman, Margaret Hagerty- 
Hindman, James ------------
Hindman , Rebecca (wf James ) 
Stoc k, Margaret J.- --- - --- 
McGlumphy , Mrs . Jane------
Hindman, George ------- - --- 
Garner, Thomas------------
Garner, Lucy A. (wf Thos)-
Young , Jane (wf Andrew)---
Young, Andrew-------------
Watt, Caroline (wf James ) -
Colwell, Christini-------- 
Brown, Martha (wf R . Heber ) 
Swearinger, Thomas--------
Swearinger, Ann (wf Thos) -
Standish, Sarah (wf William L. ) 

Stones) 

Smith, Henrietta 
(wf Thos)-- - --- ------

Smith, Henry- -------------
Cochran, Will i am----------
Cochran, Margaret (wf Wm) -
Cochran, Martha (wf Wm) ---
Graham, Thomas------------
Graham , Honor (wf Thomas) -
Knox, Elizabeth--- ---- ----
Knox, John--------------- - 
McGourd, Robert-----------
McGourd, Charlotte- ---- - - - 
Cochran , James------------
Cable, Sarah J. (wf Wm) ---
Cable, Curt i s C .----------
Adams, A.J. -- - -- - --- -- ----
Adams , Emma J . (wf A.J .)---

1 1834--

1 1852 --

1 1847 --

Dec. 3 , 1833 --

Aug. 28, 1794--

1 1808 -
/ 1 845--

1 1856-
/ 1848 - 
/ 1 854 --

Sept . 2 2 , 1 834 -- 44 
Mar. 26 , 1888 -- 99 

May 12, 1 849 -- 31 
May 30, 1846--23 
Jan. , 1861- - 26 

July 1 8 , 1846--55 
May 15, 1845- - 75 

July 20, 1868- 
Feb. 21 , 1828 --4 0 
Dec . 1 9 , 1854 - -47 
July 30 , 1872 -- 68 

1 1 926 -- 92 
May 5 , 1863 -- 56 

May 20 , 1870 -- 40 
1 19 09 -- 57 

Jan. 20, 187 0 - - 40 
June 22 , 1872- - 29 

1 1 84 5- - 19 
I 

Jan . 26, 
June 26, 

May 9 , 
Apr . 30, 
Oct. 19, 
Mar . 19, 
Oct. 31, 
Jan . 26 , 

1919 -- 72 
1862 -- 89 
1838 -- 53 
18 63 - - 31 
1858- - 54 
1865- -
18 63 -- 69 
1866--65 
1864 -- 66 

Apr . 15 , 1 877 --44 
June 27, 1851- - 31 

Aug. 2, 1873- - 79 
July 5, 188 0-- 82 
Aug . 7 , 1855 -- 37 

Dec . 25, 1872 -- 81 
Mar . 29, 1873--83 
July 31, 1893 -- 79 
Feb. 27, 1889- - 72 

1 19 01-- 93 
1 18 85- - 40 

Sept. 27, 1871--78 
May 7, 1852 -- 53 

1 1918 -- 62 
1 1923 --75 
1 192 5--71 
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(Between Paris Washington County & Holiday Cove , W.V.) 
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Stewart, Rubie K. - ------- -
Ralston, Joseph- --------- -
Ralston, Minerva (wf Jos)-
Hammond, Elizabeth (wf H) -
Denny , John B. ----------- -
Denny, Louisa M.----------
Smith , Elizabeth Gertrude 

(wf A . R.) ------------
Hindman, John-------------
Hindman, Amel i a E. 

(wf J)- --- - ----- -- ---
Hindman, Greenberry W. ----
Hin~~an, Martin V .---- - --
Hindman, Mary (wf Marti n) 
Ralston , Alexander-------
Ralston, Rachel (wf Alex) 
Whitson , James -----------
Whitson, Emel ine (wf Jas ) 
Logan, John-------- -- - ---
Logan, Nancy A. -------- --
Hindman, John------ - -----
Griffith , John-------- ---
Griffith, Elizabeth 

(wf Jno)- -----------
Griffith , Wi lliam-------- 
Griffith, Michal (dau 

W & N)- -------------
Griff i th , Alexander------
Griffith, Nancy Ann 

I 1889 --
I 1832- -
I 1851- -

I 1862- -
I 1847 --

Feb. 28 , 1812- -

Jan . 31 1 1828- -
I 1847--
I 1844 --
I 1 848 --
I 1827 --
I 1 834 - -

I 

Feb. 12 1 1838- -
June 21, 1857 --

I 1828 --

I 1836--
Jan . I 1819 --

Mar. 24 1 1824 --
Aug . 1 0 1 1783--

Nov . 251 1793 -
Apr . 16 1 1874 -
July 12 1 1871 --

1 1849 --
1 1 841--
1 18 5 6--

(wf Alex) - -- -- -- - -- - 
Buchanan , Chauncy--------
Buchanan, Ens ley Zane----
Buchanan, Linda M.---- ---
Johnson, William--------- 
Johnson, Mary (wf Wm) ----
Johnson , Clifforda---- - --
Forester, ------ -- --------
Forester, David H. (W . Va . 

July 4 1 1878- -
1 1851 -

Pvt . Col . C L 36 T 
Corps (Ga r Marker) --

Wright , Samue l - -- --------
Wright, Sarah (wf Saml ) --
Wright , Bertie - --- -------
McConnell, James M.------ 
McConnell, Ruth Ann-------

1 1856 --
1 1850 --
1 1880- -

0ct . 141 1819 --
0ct . 19 1 1823 --

I 1928--39 
I 1906 - - 74 
I 19 0 2 -- 51 

Sept . 10 1 1878--45 
I 19 05-- 43 
I 19 0 3 - - 56 

Aug . 3 0 1 1886 -- 47 
July 101 1887 --75 

Feb . 21 1893 -- 65 
I 1925 -- 78 
I 193 0-- 86 

Oct . 2 9 1 1889 -- 4 1 
I 1922--95 

Oct . 271 187 8 -- 44 
Sept . 2 1 1884- - 47 
June 3 1 1 886 --47 

Jan. 15 1 1898 -- 60 
Feb . 3 I 1929 --72 

I 1894 -- 66 
July -- 75 

I 19 04 -- 68 
Dec. 111 1903 -- 85 

June 151 1 898 --75 
Jan . 9 1 187 2 -- 89 

J an . 13 1 1875-- 82 
Dec. 29 1 1909 -- 35 
Dec . 11 1 1883 -- 11 

1 1914 -- 65 
1 192 0-- 79 
1 1926-- 70 

Sept . 26 1 1902 -- 22 
1 1904- - 53 

D L 
1911 --

I 

1 1914 --5 8 
1 1933 -- 83 

1922- - 42 
1894 -- 75 
1894 --71 

Aug. 30 I 

Mar . 30 I 

-- * 
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Campbell, Ella M. Hunte r 
(wf Robt . ) ----------

Campbell , Mary -----------
McWha, Drus i lla --- - - -----
Baal, Georgia McWha 

(wf Jno) -------- -- --
Van Baker, Elizabeth McWha 

(wf ) ------ - --
Schwinger, Jane Freshwater 
McConnell, Lucy A . -- - ----
Campbell, Jane-----------
Taylor, Reuben R . -- --- - -- 
Hudson, John--- -- -- -- -- -- 
Hudson, Mary - -- -- ------- - 
Hudson, Elizabeth--------
Hudson , Phebe--------- -- -
Br i ce, Will i am Howard----
Brice, Will i am-----------
Anderson , William-- --- -- -
Anderson, Kez i ah (wf Wm) -
Hudson , Lavina (wf Thos) -
Ralston, Re zin -----------
Ralston, E. 1 , ~o~ 

(wf Re zin ) -- ----- ---
Grizzeli, James D.-------
Stephens , Edith Elizabeth
Crary, Ella Eugene Stephens 

(wf W. A . ) -----------
Stephens , Alexande r M. ---
Stephens, Emeline-- ------
Campbell , Laura (wf H. A . ) 
Campbel l, Clara B.-------
Strawsbury , El i sha-------
J ones , Dorcas (wf Wm)- ---
Strausbury , Abraham------
St rausbury , Mollie E.----
Strausbury , Mary Curry-- -
Shipley, Samuel E.-------
Shi pley , Amelia (wf Sam'l) 
Shipley, Will i am H. ------
Shipley, Caroline--------
Hill , Almira J. (wf H.G. ) 
Morrow, James W. ------ - --
Morrow, Emma T. -- - -- --- --
Morr ow, Bel l e- ------------

t 1855 - 
Sept . 19 , 1823-
Sept . 25, 1822 --

Mar . 14 , 18 58- -

July 12 , 1848 --

t 1804-
Apr . 5, 1828- -

July 24 , 1870 -
Mar . 18 , 1825- 
Nov . 22 , 1836- 
July 26 , 1845 --

I 

Oct . 16, 1816 --

t 1821--

May 8 , 1864 --

Mar . 2 5 , 18 7 3- 
June 30 , 1831 -
June 18, 1838- -

May 6 , 1867- 
' 1857 - 

June 17, 1833 --
I 

May 22, 1844- -

July 25 , 1799 --
I 

July 25, 1822-
Aug . 28 , 1831- 

, 1858--

t 1 8 56- -

t 1931 -- 76 
June 22, 1857 -- 34 

May 9 , 1887- - 65 

June 20 , 1886- - 28 

May 9, 
Oct . 12 , 

Mar . 9 , 
I 

Oct . 19 , 
Mar. 17, 

Sept . 23 , 
Apr . 30 , 
July 29 , 
Oct. 25, 
Jan . 20 , 
Mar . 1 6 , 
Feb . 17, 

May 27 , 
July 9, 

1887- - 44 
1881 -- 33 
1910--
1832- - 28 
1918 -- 90 
1895- - 64 
1875 -- 55 
1893- - 64 
1899 --78 
1893 -- 23 
1873--4 8 
1894- - 58 
1920- - 75 
1886- - 57 
1890 --74 

Oc t. 9, 18 '17-
Dec. 20, 1884 --19 

Mar . 8 , 

May 6 , 1902 -- 29 
Jan. 11, 1 902- - 71 

May 13, 1904 -- 66 
June 27, 1893 --26 

1 1921- - 64 
Apr . 19, 1907 -- 74 
Dec. 27 , 1883 -
Apr. 19, 1907 -- 63 

Feb . 1, 1889 --4 9 
May 27, 1905- -

0ct. 14, 1874 --75 
Nov . 11, 1872 -- 69 

May 11, 1914- - 92 
Sept . 12, 1907--76 

1 1898--4 0 
Mar. 2 5, 1878--43 
Apr. 24 , 1904 - -5 3 

t 1890 -- 34 
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Morrow, Amanda- - -- --- - ---
Morrow, George- ----- --- --
Morrow, Walden -- - - - ------ 
Shipley, Ella (wf W.D . ) -- 
Cable, Silas--- - - --------
Cable, Josephine - -- -- - ---
Morris, Matthias--- - - --- - 
Marris, Mary C. ----------
Cable, Elizabeth--- -- --- - 
Forsha, Hugh W.- - - -------
Forsha, Mary E .- --- --- - --
Miser , George G. -- - ------
Campbell, Hiram T . - -- -- -- 
Campbell, Kate Hammond 

(wf Hiram) -- -- -- -- --
Carens, Albert E.-- -- -- -- 
Carens, AdaM .--- -- ------
Bales , Paul ------ -- -- -- -- 
Bales, Anna (wf Paul)-- --
Smith , James ----- - - -- - ---
Smith, Emi l y (wf Jas) - - --
Patten, Hiram-- ----------
Patten , Mary C . (wf Hiram) 
McKitrick, Lorna R.------
Hill, George D.----------
Hill , Harriet ------------
Brown, Mary Stevens ------
Brown , William-----------
Brown, Mary (wf Wm) --- -- -
Campbell, S. Fred--------
Shane, Caroline----------
Wright , James -- - - -- ------
Wright, Margaret - -- ------
Wright , Anne Myer (dau) --
Morrow, Jerry------------
Morrow, Mary----- - -------
Morrow , William-- -- ------
Covert, Rufus ------------
Covert , Susanna----------
Orr, George D.---- -- -----
Orr , J ane P . (wf Geo) ----
Swearingen, George D. --- -
Swearingen, Name unreadable 
Swearingen , Name unreadable 
Purdy , James --- - ----------

Sept . 

Aug . 

Mar . 

June 

Mar . 

I 

I 

I 

I 

2 6 1 
I 

I 

I 

I 

24, 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

22 , 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

11 , 

I 

I 

I 

17, 

1849--
1876--
1870 --

1832--
1880 --
1842--
1842- -

1841--
1863--
1854 --

1859- -
1845- -

1877 - -
1845--
1849 - -

1845 --
1902- -
1827 --
1829 - -
1862- -
1816 --

1866 --
1833 --
1820 - -
1821 --
1861 --

1831- -
1817 - -

1824 --

1863 --
1828 - -
1823 --
1819 --

I 1919 -- 70 
I 1923- - 47 
I 1924 -- 54 

Mar. 251 1881 --18 
Feb . 14, 1897 -- 55 

Feb. 61 1908 -- 76 
I 1903 -- 23 
I 1898 -- 56 
I 1926 -- 84 

July 251 1899 -- 58 
I 1912- - 49 
I 1929 -- 75 

I 1913 -- 54 
I 1924 -- 79 
I 1845 --19 
I 1875 --19 
I 1935- - 58 
I 1925- - 80 
I 1922- - 73 
I 1847 -- 19 
I 1925 -- 80 
I 1927 -- 25 
I 1892- - 65 
I 1907 - -78 
I 1911- - 49 

Oct . 14 , 1906-- 90 
I 1931--
I 1892 -- 26 
I 1915- - 82 
I 1895 --75 
I 1838 --17 
I 1904 -- 43 

July 9 , 1899- - 22 
I 1906- - 75 
I 1883 - -66 

Apr . 2 61 1888 -- 66 
Nov. 13 , 1907 -- 83 

I 1881- -
I 1911 --
I 1884- - 21 
I 1906 --78 
I 1901 -- 78 

Dec . 24, 1907--88 
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Purdy, James A.------ -- --
Purdy , Margaret Knox-----
Brian, F.- ------ --- -- - ---
Ewing, E.J.--- -----------
Ewing, Elizabeth (w f E.J . ) 
Shipley, David H.---- -- --
Shipley, Clara C. (wf D. H. ) 
Campbell , Mary M.-- - -----
Campbell, David-- - -------
Carothers, Thomas C .-----
Miller , Martha J.-- ------
Miller , w.s .---- --- ------
Inglebright, Sarah-------
Swearinger , Fanny (wf Geo) 
Swearinger , John Fillmore 
Swearinger, Sarah----- - --
Swearinger, Alexander----
Swearinger , Lucy----- -- -- 
Miller, Martha J.--- -----
Mi ller, w.s .--------- ----
Miller, Blanche----------
Lee, William-- -----------
Cochran, Robert ----------
Cochran , E. - --- ----------
Crawford, John C . ------- -
Crawford, Mary P. 

(wf Jno C.) ---------
Crawford, J . C. -- --- ------
Crawford, James P .--- -- --
Craig, Sarah--------- --- -
Craig, James B.---------- -

1 1869- -
1 1859- -

1 1838-
f 1844 -
, 1842 -
, 1840 --

Mar . 4, 1813 -
Aug . 26, 1811- -

May 30 , 182 8 -
, 1842- 
, 183 8- 
, 1811--

1 1849 --
1 1850- -

1 1842--
1 1838 -
, 1877-
, 1887- 
, 1842 -
, 1852 -
, 1830--

1 1 833 --
1 1883- 

Sept. 20 , 1859- 
, 1838-
, 1871- -

1 1920 --5 1 
1 1927 -- 68 
1 1884 --
1 1927- - 89 
1 1912 -- 68 
1 1928 --86 
1 1907 -- 67 

Oct . 7 , 1881 -- 68 
Mar . 3, 1890 -- 79 

Feb. 15, 1899- - 71 
1 191 6-- 74 

1926- - 88 
1 1892 -- 81 

May 23 , 1891 -- 21 
1 1903 -- 54 

Aug. 11, 1866- - 23 
Sept . 9 , 1879- - 23 

1 1896 -- 54 
1 1926 --88 
1 1898 -- 21 
1 1903 --1 6 
1 1904 -- 62 

--19 
1 18 85 -- 55 

1 1919 --86 
1 1924 -- 41 

Mar. 10 , 1905 --46 
1 1898- - 60 
1 1903 -- 32 

Cemetery named for three springs withi n its enclosure. 

Recrods t a k en by Miss Eva Johnston & 
Miss Elizabeth B. Weaver . 

June 3rd , 1 937 . 
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The first known ancest'ors :Jf the Hulick family are Joseph and Eliza
beth Little Phillis. The "Commemorative Biographical Record of Washing
ton County, Pennsylvania" states in a short sketch of the former that he 
was born in Ireland about 1744, and was married 1.n that country to Eliza
beth Little. He came to America in 1775 and settled near the village of 
Me Donald, Pa. It further states he was a soldier in the Revolutionary war, 

· and after its close settled on a part of the Hoaglqnd and Crawford tract · 
in Smith Twp.,Washington Co.,Pa, and on May 10,1776 received the first 
genuine land title issued in Smith Twp. A portion of this tract is still 
owned and farmed by ? member of the Phillis family. The Biographical 
Record states that Joseph Phillis died in 1830 at an advanced age, his wife 
having ."gone before"in 1827. However, this seems to be in error as recent
ly I copied the following form their .headstones in the cemetery at the top 
of the hill on East Pittsburgh Street in Burgettstown, Pa • . 

Joseph Phillis departed this life ·18 April 1831 in the 80th year of 
his age.( This would make the year of his birth 1751 or 1752 ) 

Elizabeth Phillis departed-this life 12th Dec. 1825 in the 63rd year 
of her age which would make the year of her birth 1762 or 1763 

Chj ldren of Joseph and El ~ LAb£fh Ppillis as shown in the B iographical 
Record, except the date of death for Jacob Phillis,. and date of birth and 
death of Catherine. 

1. John, died in Guernsey Co.,Ohio, the father of 16 children 
2. James, deceaaed in lumber. regions of Pa. , 
}. Joseph, pas:3ed latter years of his life in Columbiana Co., Ohio. 
4. Jacob born April 8,1792 in Smith Twp., Washington Co., Pa. He 

died in 1847. ( His headstone in the East Pittsburgh Street . 
cemetery reads,"Jacob Phillis died March 7, 184- last figure not 
clear--aged 53 years, 11 mos." This would make the date of his 
death March 7,1846. Married Ann Bruce, born July 13,1798;died 
Dec. 17,1871. ( Her headstone next to his gives the date .of her 
death as Dec. 16,1871.) · 

5. William, deceased in youth (There is a stone in the same cemetery 
erected to the memory of a William Phillis, but the inscription is 
no longer legible.) 

6. Thomas, passed entire life in Smith Twp. 
1. Nancy, wife of David Alexander, a farmer of Smith Twp. 
8. Elizabeth, married-to Thomas Cherry of Mt. Pleasant Twp. 
9. Jane, wife of Joseph Walker. 

10. Catherine, born Dec. 3,1802; died July 31,1868. 
Married Gilbert Hulick. 

Catherine Phillis married Gilbert Hulick. rp ·'! E ;J.aGe of t . ~ir marriage 
iS not known, but since their first child, Frank-'-:... . was ·o) :rn , 1n. 13,1834, 
it probably occurred one or two years prior t u that date. We ~ave no re
cords and only very meager information of the Huli:>~ faili ily. No one knows 
when or from where the Hulicks carne to Washington, .. ,J , where they lived, or 
wl):ether there '..vere other members of the family in \";::. .. ~ hington Co. at the time 
Gllbert married Catherine Phillis. Grandfather Frahklin Hulick said his 
family was related to 3eth Buchanan, a maiden lady wno spent her last days 
in Oakdale, Pa., and to the McNall family in 'NaRh ~ ngton Co. No one knows 
through which branch of the family these rela ti v:1.::: :Cli ps existed. In a leaf
let . iss1~ed by the Burgettstown, Pa. U. P. Church in connection with the 
celebration of its lOOth anniversary it listed the names of some ~f the old 
families that had belonged to the church and among them was the " Hulick 
family". Since Catherine Phillis and her family were members of that church, 
it is likely that the Gilbert Hulick famil.v belonged.-there also, and the re- . 
ferennes in the leaflet was to that family. · 



( page 2) 

Gil bert Hulick passed from the scene under~·tragic circumstances. He 
had taken a loaded gun down off the wall to shout a pig for butchering 
when it was Rccidentally discharged, the bullet hitting his youngest son, 
William Char1es, who died as a result of the wound. Whether he was killed 
instantly or died late~ is not known. At his death Gilbert Hulick disappear
ed, and was never heard from again. Whether in his grief over the tragic 
accident he destroyed himself, or went to some unknown destination to escape 
from the scene of the tragedy is not known. 

The family seems to h~ve continued to live in the Burgettstown area for 
some time after their father's disappearance. The fact that Franklin married 
Mary Ann Thompson of Mt. Pleqsant Twp., Washington Co. in 1858 would indi
cate that. Howeve~, , the re cords indicate that all ~he sons were located 
in the vicinity of Wellsburg, W. Va. and New Alexandria, Ohio at various times. 

Letters .- to Catherine From her sons Joseph and Henry are still in ex
istance showing that she had a Burgettstown address as late as Oct. 5,1867. 
It is not known where she was at the time of her de~th 10 months later, 
and at the time of this writing, October 1963,rher place of burial is unknown. 

~ 3 5 fRIN"S c~tv\~~~~ -
Catherine Phillis born Dec. 3,1802; died ·~i Jlily 31,1868 \ 
Mar ried Gilbert Hulick 

Their children with dates of birth as recorded in ink, probably in 
the handwriting of Catherine Hulick, on a small p±ece of paper now in the 
possession of my sister, Mrs. Mary Lescallette. · ' 

1. Franklin, born Jan. 13,1834; died May 22,1910 
Mar~ied July 1,1858 near Hickory,Pa., by Rev. J. R. Thompson 
To Mary Ann Thompson born Nov. 22,1828; died Nov. 30,1904. 
Both buried in Oakdale, Pa. cemetery; six children, all deceased. 

2 . ~· Ann Hulick, born March 3,1836; died June 29,1913. 
Married twice 

(a) Daniel McCracken, died 1888.- Both buried at Wash., Pa. 
(b) Daniel Hoffman, died June 16, aged 82 years. 

3. Joseph -Hulick, born Aug. 20,1837; died 
Married twice 

(a) Eliaabeth Marsh, still living at Jan. 29,1900 according to 
letter from her daughter, Rosa I. Lee to Mary Ann Hulick. 
Their children; Dates :oof birth and order of birth not known 

1. Rosa I. lived at R D #2, Wellsburg, W.Va. in 1900;deceased. 
Married Lee. 

2,~· Thomas, lived on North Side, Pittsburgh, Pa., deceased. 
Married Mary-----deceased -

Children 
Hilda, married, no children, still living in Pitts
burgh district 
Katherine, married, no children, still living in 
Pittsburgh district 
Ross, married~ one son, Ro s s, Jr., still living in 
Pittsburgh district 
Ann or Anna, married, no chi:dren, still living in 
? itt8buXgh district 

3. John, deceased, lived in Pittsburgh district, one son 
4. Mary, dedeased, no children; lived .in Steubenville, Ohio_ 

Married Ross McFeely 
5. George, died Aug. 27,1936 at Florence, Pa. 

Married twice 
(a) Mary ; orie son, Harry, now living in Pgh., districT 
(b) Janet G. living at date of his death • . 

(b) Married Jennie Hindman 
Information on attached sheets 

.· 



4,. Henry Hulick, born Feb. 19,1840; died Nov. 5,1869. 
Last information about him is contained in two letters written 
to his mother. The first written Oct. 22,1865 from New A.lexan
dria, Ohio states he has sold out ( Didn't say what ) to Frank 
(probably his brother Frank, as he was living there at that time) 
and Lem Quillin, and had bought Geo. Dawson's farm for $10,000, 
and was boarding with Quillins at two dollars per week, which he 
considered very reasonable. The second letter from the same place 
on Oct.26, 1867 contains no information about himself. 

5. William Charles Hulick, born April 20,1842; died May 27,1851. 
\ ' 

( Original sent to Ralph H. Hulick, Browns Mills, N. J., 10/30/63 ) 

.. 

. 
• 

·; . 



JrHOMAS H. RALSTON is a native of Brooke 
county, W. Va.. where his ancestors were 
among the oarlieRt residents along King's 
creek. The first member of this well
known family to locate in that vicinity was 

Joseph Ralston, who was born and married in 
Sc~tland. He came to America prior to the Revo
lutwn, and finally settled in Brooke county, W. 
V a. , where he took up a vast tract of land on 
King's creek. Indians were numerous then and 
wild bea.sts roamed through the forest, maki~g pi
oneer life extremely dangerous. The family of 

Joseph Ralston consisted of but two sons, Joseph 
and Samuel. 'fhey were frequently taken· with the
mo~her to Fort Pi~t (where Pittsburgh now stands)·, 
while the father hved for months in his cabin in 
the wilderness, without a fire, lest the attention of 
the Indians should be att.racted. Joseph Ralston 
and his wife passed their days on the farm, and in 
a good old age were laid to rest in Three Springs 
cemetery, Brooke county, W. Va. The land which 
had then increased iu value, was left to his two 
sons. Samuel (the younger son), was married to 
~artha Tucker, of Hanover township, who bore 
~1m four sons and eight daughters, all of whom 
hved to marry and have children. 

Jo~eph Ralston, eldest son of Joseph, was first 
~arned. to Ann McCready, of Beaver county, who 
hved w1th her parents on Mill creek, now Hooks
town, Penn. 'fhey were early settlers in that sec~ 
tion, and of Irish descent. To this union were 
bo:n ten sons and one daughter. The youngest 
child, named McCready, died unmarried at the age 
of twenty-eight years, and the only daughter was 
marri;,d to Daniel Wilson; the others were also 
married. 'fhe mother died and was buried in 
Three Springs cemetery. For his second choice 
Joseph Ralston selected Sarah Greer, a n11tive of 
Carroll county, Ohio, living near Harlem Springs. 
She bore him seven children, of whom one died in in
fancy, and another never married. The father 
lived to be about seventy-two years of age, dying 
about 1835. The greater part of his life was 
passed in farming, and he built the first gristmill 
iri that countr_r. His property became very valua. 
b~e, and the gristmill was owned and operated by 
his descendants of the two generations following. 
After a long and useful life, he was laid to rest in 
Three Springs cemetery, where his parents and 
wi vee were buried. 

Joseph Ralston was the oldest of the eleven 
children born to Joseph and Ann (McCready) 
Ralston. He was born March 5, 1791, on the old 
homestead in Brooke county, W. Va. When a 
young man he learned the miller's trade in his 
father's mill, and finally took charge of the busi
ness, wb.ich he conducted for many years. In 1817 
he married Lucinda P. Holmes, who was born · 
March 7, 1795, 'east of the mountains. She was a 
daughter of Thomas and Nancy (McNeely) Holmes, 
both of whom were natives of County Donegal, 
Ireland. The McNeely family was an emineut.one 
in Ireland, and the ·brothers of Nancy were all 
legislators there. Thomas Holmes was a shoe
maker, a~d in about 1789 came to America, locating 
temporanly near New York City. He reri:wved 
farther west and settled in Brooke county, W.Va., 
w~ere .he died at the age of ninety-six years. His 
Wife d1ed when over one hundred years old, in 
Guernsey county, Ohio, at the home of her son, 
Isaac Holmes. 

The children of Joseph and Lucinda P. (Holmes) 
Ralston were born as follows: Isaac, was killed 
w~en a young man, by a horae; Mary A., is the 
wife of J. H. Harper, of Burgettstown, Penn.; 
Joseph, a miller, while taking a cargo of flour to 
~ew Orleans, contracted bilious fever iu that city, 
died May 30, 1840; Thomas H., \vhose sketch fol
lo:-vs; Eli, deceased ut the age of two years; Car
oline, 1\_ir~. Miller Shane, · of Burgettstown, Penn. ; 
and Wtlham, a school teacher, died January 1, 
1801, at the age of twenty-eight years. Mr. Ral
et~n. passed hitl life on the old place, and followed 
milling. He was a soldier in t.he war of 1812 
a~d voted with the Democratic party. He and hi~ 
wife were members of the Presbyterian Church at 
Three Springs, of which he was an elder for many 
y~ars. In 1840, while on a trip to Bulfalo, N. Y. , 
With a cargo of flour, he was taken sick with bil
ious fever, and returning home, died July 18, 
1846, follow!:'rl by his wife December 26, of the 
same year. · ~hey were bu~·ied in Three Springs 
ce?Ietery, which now contams four generations of 
this name, who were at one time by far the most 
numerous family on King's creek. 

Thomas H. Ralston was born Julv 19 1820 in 
Hancock county, W. Va., on the a~cestral a~res. 
In early life he learned the cooper's trndfl, in which 
he became an expert. When his !:'lder brother died, 
he took charge of his father's mill, in which busi
ness he continued many years. On April 20, 1859, 
he was married t.o Rebecca Graham, who was born 
January 17, 1833, in Hancock county, W. Va. , a 
daughter of Thomas and Honor Graham. Their 
unio.u has been blessed with the following children: 
Lucmda P. (Mrs. James Work, of Florence), William 
S. (a farmer of Hanover township), George G. (at 
home), Anna K. (Mrs. S. F. Campbell, of Hanover 
township), and Jessie 1\1. (at home). Mr. Ralston 
conducted the old mill until April 10, 1873, when 
he came to Hanover township, Washington county 
locating. on the '.'Moses McLaughlin'' place, wher; 
~e has smce resided. He is now following farm
mg and stock raising, having made many improve
ments on the place, which are indicative of his 
progressive Rpirit. He owns several good farms 
an? is one of the leading men of Hanover town: 
ship. He, his wife and children are members of 
the Frankfort Presbyterian Church. 
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